## Belmont, Guernsey, Monroe, Noble County Farm Bureau Sweepstakes/Giveaway Rules

- 1. No purchase necessary to enter or win.
- Sponsor: This sweepstakes/giveaway is sponsored by the Belmont, Guernsey, Monroe, & Noble County Farm Bureau, 100
  Colonel Drive, Barnesville, OH 43713.
- 3. **Terms and Conditions of Entry.** By entering this sweepstakes/giveaway, participants agree to abide by these terms and conditions
- 4. **Eligible Participants:** Participants must be legal Ohio and U.S. residents, 18 years of age or older. Void where prohibited. Employees of Sponsor and their immediate family members (including mother, father, and children, and including those living in the same household whether related or unrelated) are not eligible for this sweepstakes/giveaway.
- 5. **How to Enter:** Every participant may receive one entry in the drawing without attending the Membership Kickoff or signing a Farm Bureau member by mailing their name and contact information to the Belmont, Guernsey, Monroe, & Noble County Farm Bureau, 100 Colonel Drive, Barnesville, OH 43713. Entries must be received in the office by 9:00 a.m. on April 5, 2024. In addition, every member of the Belmont, Guernsey, Monroe, or Noble County Farm Bureau who attends the 2024 Membership Kickoff on January 30, 2024 (snow date: February 1, 2024), dinner at 6:00 p.m., at the Mid-East Career Center, Buffalo Campus, 57090 Vocational Road, Senecaville, OH 43780 and attends the county breakout session will receive one entry in the drawing. Participants may also receive additional entries in the drawing for each Farm Bureau membership signed during the 2024 membership campaign (January 30, 2024 through March 31, 2024). There is no limit to the number of entries per participant.
- 6. **Conditions of Winning:** Winners will be required to sign an affidavit of eligibility before prize will be awarded. Winners will also be required to sign a publicity release.
- 7. **Prize:** 10 \$200 Gift Certificates and 10 \$50 Gift Certificates to a Farm Bureau Business Member of the winner's choice. The drawing will take place on April 12, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., at Belmont, Guernsey, Monroe, & Noble County Farm Bureau, 100 Colonel Drive, Barnesville, OH 43713. Participants need not be present to win. If a winner does not claim prize within one (1) week of notice, the prize will be forfeited. Sponsor will have sole discretion as to whether prize shall be awarded to another participant or used in another manner.
- 8. Odds of Winning: The odds of winning will be determined by the number of entries received.
- Reservation of Rights: Sponsor reserves the final judgment on all matters pertaining to this sweepstakes/giveaway
  including the right to change or modify the rules, or to discontinue or extend the sweepstakes/giveaway without prior notice.
- 10. **Decisions are Final:** The decisions of Sponsor concerning any and all matters with respect to this sweepstakes/giveaway shall be final. Sponsor, and any other affiliates or additional sponsors will not be responsible for telecommunications systems malfunctions and/or failures that might impede a participant's ability to submit an entry.
- 11. **Release of Liability:** Winners release Sponsor and any of their other affiliates and sponsors from liability for any loss or damage or claim of property related to the winner's participation in the sweepstakes/giveaway and/or usage of the prize. Sponsor is not liable for any telecommunications or postal errors or malfunctions which may impede entry.
- 12. **Winner Responsibility:** Winners are responsible for any related costs not specifically included within the announced prize, including but not limited to, travel expenses, food and beverage, parking, etc.
- 13. **Tax Responsibility**: Winners shall assume any and all responsibility as to federal, state, or local taxes due in connection with the prize.
- 14. **Applicable Law:** This sweepstakes/giveaway and corresponding rules are governed by Ohio law, and any dispute or litigation arising from this giveaway will hold venue in the courts of Franklin County, Ohio. This sweepstakes/giveaway is subject to all applicable federal, state, and local laws. Participants hold all responsibility to comply with any applicable federal, state or local laws in connection with their entry and use of any prize awarded.
- 15. **Facebook:** This promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed or affiliated by or associated with Facebook. Any information provided is given to Sponsor and not Facebook. Participants release Facebook from any liability in connection with this sweepstakes/giveaway. Any comments or complaints should be directed to Sponsor and not Facebook. Participants should ensure they comply with Facebook's terms of use.
- 16. **Twitter:** Although promoted through Twitter, this sweepstakes has no affiliation, endorsement, or connection with Twitter. Participants should comply with all terms and conditions of Twitter use.